

No. 20-1026

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————
EAGLE TRUST FUND, JOHN F. SCHLAFLY, AND EAGLE
FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,

PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE AND LOUIS DEJOY,
POSTMASTER GENERAL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

RESPONDENTS.

—————
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO
THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

—————
LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
Counsel of Record
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Appendix.....	vi
Supplemental Appendix.....	vi
Petitioners’ Reply Brief.....	1
Reasons to Grant the Writ.....	1
I. The PRA does not exempt USPS from non- APA review.....	1
II. Nonstatutory review is broader than <i>ultra</i> <i>vires</i> review.	2
A. Constitutional review is at least as available as <i>ultra vires</i> review.	2
1. The Due Process Clause is not a “law” exempted by §410(a).	3
2. USPS’s interpretation of §410(a) violates Article III’s vesting judicial power in Article III courts.....	3
B. Nonstatutory review includes follow-own- rules and arbitrary-and-capricious review.....	4
C. Remand would not be futile.	5
D. Cabining §410(a) to its express terms would not make §410(a) superfluous.....	5
III. The arguments against <i>Kendall</i> review are a <i>non sequitur</i>	6
IV. The public-rights doctrine does not aid USPS.	8
A. Petitioners’ entitlement to their mail is not a public right.	8
B. If applicable, the public-rights doctrine has a presumption of judicial review.....	8

- C. USPS cannot assert congressional latitude for resolving public rights. 9
- V. USPS does not credibly dispute that the Circuits are split on the scope of non-APA review of USPS action. 9
- VI. The issues presented here are extraordinarily important. 10
 - A. The scope of APA review *vis-à-vis* equity review is extremely important. 11
 - B. The availability of “safety-valve” review in the District of Columbia is extremely important. 12
- Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Air Courier Conf. v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	1-2, 9
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Ickes</i> , 302 U.S. 464 (1938).....	11
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	2
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 359 Md. 653, 755 A.2d 1130 (Md. 2000)	12
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 337 (1997).....	11
<i>Booher v. USPS</i> , 843 F.2d 943 (6th Cir. 1988).....	4, 10
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	5
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	11
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	6
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	8-9
<i>Currier v. Potter</i> , 379 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4, 9
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	6
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012).....	11
<i>Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 264 F.3d 1071 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	3

<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	11
<i>Fields v. Runyon</i> , No. 93-3230, 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 26298 (6th Cir. Oct. 4, 1993)	10
<i>FPC v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 575 (1942)	5
<i>Harrison v. USPS</i> , 840 F.2d 1149 (4th Cir. 1988)	3-4, 9
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	6
<i>Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)	2, 6-7, 10
<i>Mittleman v. Postal Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 757 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	2-3, 6-7, 10=11
<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 1021 (K.B. 1774)	12
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	4, 8
<i>Old Town Trolley Tours v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm'n</i> , 129 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	4-5
<i>Peoples Gas, Light & Coke Co. v. USPS</i> , 658 F.2d 1182 (7th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Salinas v. Railroad Retirement Bd.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 691 (2021)	2
<i>Schuster v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , No. 98-3217, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 15145 (7th Cir. July 1, 1999)	10
<i>Texas Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Services Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	34-5

<i>U.S. v. Macdaniel</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 1 (1833)	5
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	6
<i>U.S. Bulk Carriers, Inc. v. Arguelles</i> , 400 U.S. 351, 356-58 (1971)	7
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925)	7
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	3
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	5
U.S. CONST. art. II	4
U.S. CONST. art. III	3-4, 8, 11
U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 4	3, 9
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706	1-6, 9-12
39 U.S.C. §410(a)	1-5, 9-10
Ch. 15, §1, 3, 5, 2 Stat. 103, 104-06 (1801)	7, 12
Postal Reorganization Act, PUB. L. NO. 91-375, 84 Stat. 719 (1970)	1-3
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(d)	5
39 C.F.R. §211.2(a)(2)	1
<i>Mailing Standards of the United States Postal Service, §2.1.1</i>	
	1
<i>Mailing Standards of the United States Postal Service, §2.1.2</i>	
	1

APPENDIX

<i>Eagle Trust Fund v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , No. 19-5090 (D.C. Cir. June 23, 2020 (panel decision)	1a
<i>Eagle Trust Fund v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , No. 1:17-cv-02450-KBJ (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2019) (decision)	7a
<i>Eagle Trust Fund v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , No. 1:17-cv-02450-KBJ (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2019) (denial of post-judgment motion)	35a
<i>Eagle Trust Fund v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , No. 19-5090 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 28, 2020) (rehearing denial)	38a
<i>Eagle Forum and Schlafly</i> , MD 17-13 (Sept. 15, 2017) (hearing officer)	39a
<i>Eagle Forum and Schlafly</i> , MD 17-13 (Oct. 24, 2017) (appeal)	49a
<i>Eagle Forum and Schlafly</i> , MD 17-13 (Oct. 24, 2017) (order)	54a
First Amended Complaint	55a

SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX

Mailing Standards of the United States Postal Service, §2.1.1 Normal Time Limit	76a
Mailing Standards of the United States Postal Service, §2.1.2 Time Limit Extension	76a
